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exact number of plots which will be set apart for allotment to the persons belOnging to low-income group has not yet been determined as the development work Is still in progress. No date has yet been fixed for the allot-
mentis ale of these plots.

Reb.abUitation and TraJniag of Handicapped Beggars

2289. Shri Vishwa Nath pandey:
Shri D1ghe:
Shri Yasbpal Singh:

Will the Minister of Planning and Social Welfare be pleased to refer to the reply (!iven to Unstarred Que.-
tion No. 495 on the 28th July, 1966
and state the further progress since made in the setting up of the pilot project for the rehabilitation and training of thp handicapped beggars in 40 centres?

The Deputy MinIster in the Department ot Social Welfare (Shrimati Chandrasekhar) : The flnalisation of the scheme for setting up of the Pilot Projects is still pending for want of comments of some of the State Governments and Municipal bodies.

Effect of Drought on Irrigatlonsl
Schemes

~290. Shrl Bishwanath Roy: Will the Minister of IrrIgation and POWer be pleased to state:

(a) in view of the failure of the monsoon in several parts of the country last year and this year, whether any steps are being taken for cO'ffi-
pletion of thoae irrigational schemes and projects which have already begun and have the potentiality of giving results soon in the near future;
and

(b) if so. the details thereof, Stat ....
wise?

Tbe MinI8ter Of State III the MIDIstry Of IrrJration and Power (Dr. K.
L, Ball): (a) Ye.. The emphallis to the Fourth Plan is on the completion of the continuing schemes as quickly as poaslble. The Working 0Nups, which are currently dlscunlnc the 2204 (Ai) LSD--4.

Fourth Plan proposals of the States, evaluate each scheme and recommend suflleient funds to complete ..
many continuing schemes as possible in the Fourth Plan.

(b) Detail. will be available only when the Fourth Plan is finalised.

Blind and Deaf School, Madras

2291. Shrl Kolla VeDltalah: W1l1 tho Minister of PlaDDID&' and Social Welfare be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Blind and Deaf School (Little Flower Convent), Madras haVe requested the Central Government for grants and loans either for buildings or for effecting oLher improvements in the School;

(b) if so, the amount requested for and granted; and

(e) the rcasons for the delay. if any, in granting the full amounts requested for?

The Depnty Minister In the Department of Social Welfare (Shrlmatl Chandrasekbar): (a) and (b). The School for the Deaf and the Blind, Cathedral, Madras had. asked for a building grant of Rs. one lakh. The grant has not yet been sanctioned.

(c) The delay is due to limited funds available, as compared with the extent of requests.

Tribal Re ..... rch lnstltuteoo

2292. Shri Snbocih Hansda:
Shri S. C. Samanta:
Shri P. C. Borooah:
ShrI Bharwat Jha .bad:
Slarl M. L. Dwtvecll:
Dr. M. M. Das:

Will the Minister of PlaDnInr aM Soc:Ial weUlU't! be pleased to .tate:

(a) whether the work of the Tribal Re9Carch Inotitute9 Is being utilised by the various States for the welfare
Of Tribal people:

(b) the purposes other than the wel_
fare of Scheduled Tribes being 9Crved by these Researoh Institutes;

